

Case No. 20-1931

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**PRIORITIES USA; RISE, INC.; DETROIT/DOWNRIVER
CHAPTER OF THE A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DANA NESSEL,

Defendant,

and

**REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE; MICHIGAN RE-
PUBLICAN PARTY,**

Intervenors,

and

**THE MICHIGAN SENATE; THE MICHIGAN HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES,**

Intervenors-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN (FLINT)
No. 19-cv-13341

**BRIEF OF ELECTION LAW SCHOLARS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Counsel listed on inside cover

ALEXANDRA M. WALSH
ANGELA CAI
AMELIA I. P. FRENKEL
ANASTASIA M. PASTAN
WILKINSON WALSH LLP
2001 M Street NW, 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 804-4000
(202) 804-4005 (fax)
awalsh@wilkinsonwalsh.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Election Law Scholars*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 20-1931

Case Name: Priorities USA, et al., v. Nessel

Name of counsel: Alexandra M. Walsh, Wilkinson Walsh LLP

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Joshua Douglas, Rebecca Green, Justin Levitt, et al.
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>PURCELL</i> DID NOT RESTRICT COURTS' AUTHORITY TO ENJOIN VOTING RULES	4
II. COURTS SHOULD CONSIDER MULTIPLE FACTORS IN DECIDING WHETHER TO ENJOIN VOTING RULES.....	8
III. FURTHER GUIDANCE IS NECESSARY TO RECONFIRM THE JUDICIARY'S PROPER ROLE IN ELECTION CASES	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	15
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	13
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)	10, 13, 14
<i>Brakebill v. Jager</i> , 905 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Brakebill v. Jager</i> , 139 S. Ct. 10 (2018)	10
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	15
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson</i> , No. 20-2911, 2020 WL 6042121 (7th Cir. Oct. 13, 2020)	7
<i>Common Cause Rhode Island v. Gorbea</i> , 970 F.3d 11(1st Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Crookston v. Johnson</i> , 841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	14
<i>Feldman v. Arizona Sec’y of State’s Office</i> , 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016)	8, 9, 12
<i>Florida Democratic Party v. Scott</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016)	12, 13
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 574 U.S. 929 (2014)	6
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	14, 15
<i>McCarthy v. Briscoe</i> , 429 U.S. 1317 (1976)	5
<i>Middleton v. Andino</i> , __ F.3d __, 2020 WL 5752607 (4th Cir. Sept. 25, 2020)	7
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	14
<i>People First of Alabama v. Sec’y of State for Alabama</i> , 815 F. App’x 505 (11th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Common Cause Rhode Island</i> , No. 20A28, 2020 WL 4680151 (U.S. Aug. 13, 2020)	6, 11
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	8, 13, 14
<i>Tully v. Okeson</i> , __ F.3d __, 2020 WL 5905325 (7th Cir. Oct. 6, 2020).....	7
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard L. Hasen, <i>Reining in the Purcell Principle</i> , 42 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 427 (2016).....	13
Nicholas Stephanopoulos, <i>Freeing Purcell from the Shadows</i> , Election Law Blog, https://perma.cc/KGV8-GNMH (Sept. 27, 2020) ...	10, 11
